THE COMPANY

Property, plant and equipment:

Land 72,099,855 72,099,855 Level 2 Sales comparison
approach

Building 209,741,086 202,857,177 Level 3 Depreciated
replacement cost

THE GROUP AND THE COMPANY

The Group and the Company have assessed that the highest and best use of its properties do not differ from their current use.

The land was valued using the sales comparison method, that is, the fair value is determined on the basis of adjusted market value
relying on sales of other properties in the nearby location, while the buildings were valued using the depreciated replacement cost.

Below are the significant unobservable valuation input for both the Group and the Company:

Significant unobservable valuation input

Property, plant and equipment:
Significant

unobservable inputs Sensitivity

Freehold land Sales comparison Rs 800- Rs 1,400 per m2
Buildings Depreciation +5%/-5%

Rs (1,800,000)/1,800,000
Investment properties

Freehold land Sales comparison Rs 37,500- Rs 80,000 per m2
Buildings Depreciation +5%/-5%

Rs (800,000)/700,000

Significant increase/(decrease) in estimated price per square metre in isolation would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

LA SENTINELLE LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

133Annual Report 2020

31. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Fair value of the Group’s and Company’s assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis (but fair values are required).

 THE GROUP 2020 2019

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 697,596,590 697,596,590 611,663,067 611,663,067

Fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2020

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   697,596,590 -   697,596,590

Fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Financial liabilities:

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings -   611,663,067 -   611,663,067

 THE  COMPANY 2020 2019

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Financial assets:
Loan to subsidiary  10,100,000  10,100,000  10,100,000  10,100,000

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 329,024,066 329,024,066 315,088,007 315,088,007

Fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2020

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Financial assets:
Loan to subsidiary -  10,100,000 - -

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  - 329,024,066  - 329,024,066

Fair value hierarchy as at June 30, 2019

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Financial assets:
Loan to subsidiary -  10,100,000 - -

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  - 315,088,007  - 315,088,007

Valuation technique used is the present value of future cash flows, with discount rate being at market rate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

LA SENTINELLE LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

134 La Sentinelle Ltd

32. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

THE GROUP

During the year ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019, the Group transacted with related parties. The details of the nature,
volume of transactions and the balances with the entities were as follows:

Volume of transactions Balance as at year end

Sales Purchases

Management
fees and

expenses
recharge

Amounts
receivable

from

Amounts
payable

to

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
June 30, 2020

Entities over which the Group has significant influence

L’Express de Madagascar S.A.R.L 2,116,050  - 550,000 9,937,635 -